RESOLUTION NO. 5695

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING A SPECIAL PURPOSE GRANT FROM THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF LAND CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT (DLCD) TO ASSIST WITH COMPLETION OF THE GOAL 5 TASKS IN THE CITY'S PERIODIC REVIEW WORK PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2008, the City Council adopted a Resolution No. 5594 approving and endorsing the submittal of an application to DLCD for a Periodic Review Grant of \$25,000 to assist in the completion of mandatory tasks in the City's periodic review work program; and

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2008, the City Council resolution also agreed to provide up to \$10,000 in grant match from the Community Development Department budget; and

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon is offering the City a \$25,000 Periodic Review Grant for Fiscal Year 2008-2009, which will not be in effect until the grant agreements are signed by the Mayor and the DLCD grant program manager; and

WHEREAS, there is \$10,000 in the Community Development Department budget earmarked for the Periodic Review grant match; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law provides that expenditures in the year of receipt of grants, gifts, bequests or devices transferred to the local government in trust for a specific purpose may be made after enactment of a resolution or ordinance authorizing the expenditure (ORS 294.326(3)).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Department of Land Conservation and Development Periodic Review Grant (PR-U-09-204) in the amount of \$25,000, is hereby appropriated as follows:

	Resources	Requirements
Grant Fund		
Goal 5 Periodic Review Grant		
203-40-5065-42403	\$25,000	
203-40-5065-60101		\$25,000

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 22nd DAY OF OCTOBER 2008.

Mayor